

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/22/2018 3:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96344-4
Court of Appeals No. 74363-5-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

KARL PIERCE,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Marla L. Zink
Attorney for Respondent

THE LAW OFFICE OF MARLA ZINK, PLLC
1037 NE 65th St #80840
Seattle, WA 98115
(360) 726-3130
marla@marlazink.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Reed’s death was an accident 3

 2. The State charged Pierce as an accomplice to felony murder 4

 3. The prosecutor’s misconduct required reversal 7

D. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF DENYING THE STATE’S
PETITION FOR REVIEW 7

**Review is not warranted where the prosecutor’s misconduct
 was specific to this case and violated settled principles..... 7**

E. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF ISSUES THAT RAISE
AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR REVERSAL AND THOSE THAT
WILL REOCCUR ON REMAND..... 12

**1. The Court should review whether Pierce’s due process
 right to the appearance of fairness was violated by the
 court’s admittedly racially biased comment, which the
 Commission on Judicial Conduct admonished 12**

**2. The Court should grant review to determine whether the
 trial court properly denied an excusable homicide
 instruction in defense to the felony murder charge where
 the defendants contended that, if Bienhoff fired the weapon
 that killed Reed, the discharge occurred accidentally
 during a struggle for Reed’s gun 14**

**3. The Court should review evidentiary rulings that
 erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence
 against Pierce and improperly precluded Pierce from
 presenting evidence probative of his defense..... 15**

a.	The court admitted irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial evidence of Pierce’s violence towards a co-defendant 10 months after Reed’s death.....	15
b.	The court improperly excluded defense evidence of Reed’s compromised financial condition, which supported Reed’s motive and plan to rob Pierce’s codefendant.....	16
c.	The trial court further hampered the defense by excluding evidence of Reed’s associate’s gun ownership.....	18
d.	Pierce was further prejudiced by the admission of extensive substantive testimony of two out-of-court conversations where their only relevance was to impeach testimony that the conversations did not occur and where the court’s limiting instruction commented on the evidence	19
4.	The Court should review additional errors that occurred during voir dire	20
a.	The trial court erred when it informed the jury this is a noncapital case	20
b.	In the alternative, the Court should grant review and overrule <i>Townsend</i>	22
c.	The court indicated jurors could rely on extrinsic evidence ...	22
d.	By allowing the State to strike an African-American juror for pretextual reasons, the trial court violated Pierce’s right to equal protection.....	23
5.	The Court should review constitutional errors that arose during deliberations.....	24
6.	The Court should grant review and hold the trial errors collectively denied Pierce a constitutionally fair trial.....	26
F.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967).....	16
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	15
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 855, 197 L. Ed. 2d 107 (2017).....	15
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993).....	32
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 1456, 43 L. Ed. 2d 712 (1975).....	15

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Amer.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).....	22
<i>Bouton-Perkins Lumber Co. v. Huston</i> , 81 Wash. 678, 143 P. 146 (1914)	22
<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009).....	15
<i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973).....	22
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	22

<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , No. 88086-7, slip op. (Oct. 11, 2018).....	7, 13
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 760, 748 P.2d 611 (1988).....	20
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , No. 95603-1 (oral argument heard Oct. 9, 2018).....	2, 15
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014).....	26
<i>State v. Luvене</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).....	2, 8, 20, 21, 22

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>In re Guardianship of Cobb</i> , 172 Wn. App. 393, 292 P.3d 772 (2012) ...	13
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....	25
<i>State v. Chirinos</i> , 161 Wn. App. 844, 255 P.3d 809 (2011)	25
<i>State v. Cuzick</i> , 11 Wn. App. 539, 524 P.2d 457 (1974)	25
<i>State v. Kennard</i> , 101 Wn. App. 533, 6 P.3d 38 (2000)	17
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 75 Wn. App. 278, 877 P.2d 252 (1994).....	17

<i>State v. Slaughter</i> , 143 Wn. App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084 (2008).....	14
---	----

Decisions of Other Courts

<i>New Jersey v. Garfole</i> , 388 A.2d 587 (N.J. 1978).....	19
<i>State v. Kim</i> , 153 N.H. 322, 897 A.2d 968 (N.H. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3.....	26, 27
Const. art. I, § 21.....	26
Const. art. I, § 22.....	13, 26
Const. art. IV, § 16.....	20
U.S. const. amend. VI.....	13, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13, 23, 26, 27

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.030.....	14
--------------------	----

Rules

CrR 6.5	25
ER 404	15, 18
ER 608	18
GR 37	3, 24
RAP 13.4.....	2, 3, 14, 15, 19, 26

Other Authorities

Eisenberg, et al., Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty, <i>The Journal of Legal Studies</i> , Vol. 30, No. 2 (Jun. 2001)	11
--	----

In re the Matter of The Honorable Douglass A. North, Judge of the
King County Superior Court, CJC No. 8583-F-174 (Dec. 8, 2017),
https://www.cjc.state.wa.us/materials/activity/public_actions/2017/8583
FinalStip.pdf 12

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, No. 74363-5-I
(filed Aug. 27, 2018)..... 7
